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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

GEnALD C. MANN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Bureau of lebor Statistics
Austin, Texas

Gentleren:

+ a3d was printed as Chapter 438,
gpecial Laws of the Forty-fifth
937, Certain sections were
ouse Bill No. 419, printed as

e 433, General laws of the Forty-

used for genersting sveam for power or
The caption to the original esct deolares
it to be “Ah Act Yo provide for ths inspection of stesn
voilers,” eton_-Section £, whieh requires each opeTator to
Lave & Certiricate of Operation bvafcore a boiler may be lawfully
operated, begins as follows: “Ho steam boiler, unleszs other-
wise specifiocally exsmpted in this Act, shell be operated
within the Stats of Texms unlese such boiler has been register-
ed vwith the Bureau of lLabor Statistioes,” eto. Jection 4 re-
quires the Commissioner of labor Statisties tc mske, or cause

MO COMMUWNICATION (8 TO BE CONSTRUED AS A DEPARTMENTAL OPINION UNLESS AFPROVED BY THE A‘I'"I'ORN!\’ GENERAL OR FIRST ASSISTANT




Bureau of lebor Statistics, page 2

to be made, periodie inspections of both stationary and porte
able bollers refers to such as “stetionary eteam"™ and "port-
able steam” boilers. ~nd so on thrcueh out the body of the
Act, the word boller is almost slways prefaced vith the word
*stean." The exergency clause eavers: "The fact that we do
not have & lew in iexas providing for the inspection of steam
boilers creates an emergency," ete.

No different language bearing on the guestion bafore us
appears in the smendatory act of 1939, supra. The commissioner
is empowered to fix s&nd collect fees for the inspesction of
"steam boilers" cnly.

Webster's New Intarnational Dictionary, 284 :d4., defines
"stean" as “the invisible gas or vapor into whioch water is oon-
verted when heated to the boiling point."

Yords & Phrases, Ferm, Ed., Vol, 40, p. 431, definas
"steam”™ a8 "the slastic acriform fluid into which weter is eon-
verted when heated to tle boiling point;™ eciting Reynolds v.
Washington Real Estate Co., 49 A. 707, 709, 23 R. I, 197.

In your letter of inguiry you stete the btoilers in ques-
tion contain “dowtherm instead of water™ and gensrate “dowtherm
vapor."” You also apprise us that "dowthern" is a “"special
composition of digphenyl end diphenlyoxide" marketed under the
trede pname of “dowbtherm."” The question we must determine is
whether the gas or vapor produced by boiling "dowtherm" may be
at all olassgified as'stean."” It 18 clear from analysis of the
terminclogy of the legislation hereinabove discussed that your
department is limited to the registration and inspection of,
“"steen”™ bollerg; that other types of bollers do not come within
the purview of the statutas.

. whether the gas or vepdr geserated by heating “"dowtherm™
to its bvoiling point is "steam"™ requires techniocal and soientifio
knowledge not possessed by us, Acoordingly, we oconsulted Dr,

E. P, Schooh and Professor #W. A. Cunningham of tke University

of Texas Chemical sngineering School. We are indebted to them
for the information that the boiling of "dowtherm™ produces a
low-pressure hydro-carbon vepor - never "steam"; that therefore
a vesssel ocontaining "dowtherm" instead of "water" could in no
proper sense be termed a "steam boiler”; that with hydro-carbon
vepor produced by boiling "dowtherm®™ the pressure is slwayg very
low as compared to steam; that it is easily controlled and not
nearly so dapgerous,
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You are, therefore, advised thet in our opinion your
question should be answered in the negative.

Yours very truly
APPROVED MAY 14, 1941

WJ ATTORR
FIRST ASSIGTANT B
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GINERAL OF TEXAS
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